this project. Based on the civil construction cost and other assumptions mentioned in the

earlier part of this report and the analysis carried out thereafter, it is observed that the Equity

IRR of the Project stands at 27.03% without any financial support from the Government and

revenue sharing or premium to GoK. Moreover, to maintain a target Equity IRR of

approximately 15%, the project can be bid out on revenue share basis. The summary of

financial analysis is provided in Annexure – A.

8.7.3 It may be noted that in case of any changes in the assumptions / project parameters used for

developing the financial analysis, the projected financial parameters are likely to undergo a

change which would in turn impact the potential (adversely / favorably) of developing the

project on PPP basis.

8.8 Sensitivity Analysis

8.8.1 Considering that the key project viability variables are project cost and revenue envisaged,

sensitivity analysis has been conducted with respect to these two variables. Results for the

same are presented below:

Construction Cost

8.8.2 Under this section the various financial indicators are provided vis-à-vis varying civil

construction cost:

Parameters Percentage Change in Cost

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Project IRR 24.97% 24.09% 23.26% 22.50% 21.80%

Equity IRR 29.51% 28.21% 27.03% 25.95% 24.97%

NPV of Free Cash
Flow to Project (@
12%) in INR Lakhs

5,739.51 5,567.46 5,392.80 5,218.13 5,043.47

DSCR (Average) 2.42 2.31 2.21 2.11 2.03

Total Revenue

Karnataka Public Works Department   July 2012

Pre-Feasibility Report on Development of Residential & Commercial Units on Land Parcels in Bengaluru on PPP

30

   Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India Pvt. Ltd.

8.8.3 Under this section the various financial indicators are provided vis-à-vis varying total

revenue:

Parameters Percentage Change in Total Revenue

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Project IRR 21.62% 22.45% 23.26% 24.06% 24.84%

Equity IRR 24.71% 25.88% 27.03% 28.17% 29.31%

NPV of Free Cash